Form PTO-1595 5-28-03 RECOI (Rev. 10/02) 5-28-03 RECOI OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATE	102461059 ENTS ONLY	-	S. DEPARTMEN	
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ 🗸 🗸 🗸	¥	•	•	
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trad	emarks: Please record the attache	ed original docun	nents or copy there	of.
 Name of conveying party(ies): 	2. Name and ad	dress of re	ceiving party(ies)
Charles S. Taylor	Name: * <u>carp</u>	Name: * <u>CARDIOTHORACIC SYSTEMS, INC.</u> Internal Address: <u>3200 LakeSide Dr.</u>		<u>).</u>
	Internal Address			
		Bldg,B,4 th	<u>FIr MS:444</u>	
		<u>Santa Clara</u>	CA, 95054	
	NOTE: Cardioth	noracic Syst	ems, Inc., has	moved
	10600 North Tanta	u Avenue, Cu	pertino, CA 950	014-073
	To: LakeSide Dr., I	Bldg. B, 4th I	Flr. M/S 444 Sa	nta Clai
	95054			
	No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			ليهــ	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name			4900.000 900.000 900 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90	
Other			-3 	
Execution Date: 06/03/97			; · ·	•
Execution Date. 00/03/31	Additional name(s) 8	s address(es)	attached?	Yes
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1	5/99 B. Patent No.(application is	:	/ 5.2/
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1	5/99 B. Patent No.(e application is s) X No	:	2.37
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce	e application is s) X No	:	2.27
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed:	5/99 B. Patent No.(hbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of	e application is s) X No	s and patents	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number o involved:	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon	5/99 B. Patent No.(hbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed	application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	0.00
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address:	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accourt	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	0.00
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address: Street Address:834 South Wolfe Road	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	0.00
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address: Street Address: 834 South Wolfe Road City: Sunnyvale State: California _ Zip: 94086	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accour 50-2653 (Attach duplicate cop)	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	0.00 : accol
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address: Street Address: 834 South Wolfe Road City: Sunnyvale State: California _ Zip: 94086	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accour 50-2653	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41)	s and patents	0.00 : accol
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address:	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accourt 50-2653 (Attach duplicate cop OT USE THIS SPACE	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41) ed to be char nt number:	s and patents \$ 4 ged to deposit	0.00 accou
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address:	5/99 B. Patent No.(bers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accour 50-2653 (Attach duplicate cop OT USE THIS SPACE	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41) ed to be char nt number: by of this page f correct and May 2	s and patents s and patents \$ 4 ged to deposit if paying by dep any attached 1, 2003	0.00 accou
If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/440,106 Filed 11/1 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom corresponden- concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alan W. Cannon Law Office of Alan W. Cannon Internal Address:	5/99 B. Patent No.(nbers attached? Yes ce 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 C Enclosed X Authorize 8. Deposit accourt 50-2653 (Attach duplicate cop OT USE THIS SPACE Signature	e application is s) X No of application FR 3.41) ed to be char nt number: by of this page d correct and <u>May 2</u> Dat	s and patents s and patents \$ 4 ged to deposit if paying by dep any attached 1, 2003	0.00 accou

EXPRESS MALL NUMBER 223/196 62 923 480 242 US Patent

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Charles S. Taylor, a citizen of the United States residing at 4380 26th Street, San Francisco, California 94131; (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and own a certain invention entitled "SURGICAL DEVICES FOR IMPOSING A NEGATIVE PRESSURE TO STABILIZE CARDIAC TISSUE DURING SURGERY," for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America is being filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, CARDIOTHORACIC SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business at 10600 North Tantau Avenue, Cupertino, California 95014-0739 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full

PATENT REEL: 014107 FRAME: 0651

term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Assistant Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon request of ASSIGNEE, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or legal proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its designated legal representative any and all papers, instruments, declarations or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

2

PATENT REEL: 014107 FRAME: 0652

WITNESS my hand at Apertino	<u>,</u> <u>C</u> A	, this
day of, 1997.		

Charles S. Taylor

223/196 Patent

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Stanta Mara) SS.

On this 2nd day of 2nd, 1997, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Charles S. Taylor, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Litte

Notary Public in and for said County and State

Seal

KAREN LEE TITUS Comm. # 1099015 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires May 28, 2000

3

PATENT REEL: 014107 FRAME: 0653

RECORDED: 05/28/2003